
WORK1 currently working for pay

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Yes

2. No

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

Total

438 33.7 33.7 33.7

861 66.3 66.3 100.0

1298 100.0 100.0

1 .0

1299 100.0

Statistics

WORK2 average # hours work per weekWORK2 average # hours work per weekWORK2 average # hours work per week

N Valid

Missing

Mean

Std. Deviation

WORK2 average # hours work per week

437

862

33.98

15.781

WORK2 average # hours work per weekWORK2 average # hours work per weekWORK2 average # hours work per week

WORK2 average # hours work per week

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

12

14

15

16

17

18

20

21

22

23

24

25

5 .4 1.1 1.1

7 .5 1.6 2.7

1 .1 .2 2.9

1 .0 .1 3.0

7 .6 1.6 4.7

1 .1 .3 4.9

3 .2 .7 5.7

1 .0 .1 5.8

9 .7 2.0 7.8

1 .0 .1 7.9

18 1.4 4.2 12.1

5 .4 1.1 13.1

2 .1 .4 13.5

10 .7 2.2 15.7

4 .3 1.0 16.8

1 .1 .3 17.0

1 .1 .3 17.4

31 2.4 7.1 24.4

3 .2 .6 25.0

6 .4 1.3 26.3

1 .0 .1 26.5

13 1.0 2.9 29.4

10 .7 2.2 31.6

1 .1 .3 31.9
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WORK2 average # hours work per week

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid

28

29

30

32

35

36

37

38

40

41

42

44

45

46

47

48

50

55

56

57

60

70

77

80

Total

Missing MISCODE

System

Total

Total

1 .1 .3 31.9

0 .0 .0 32.0

20 1.5 4.6 36.6

14 1.1 3.3 39.8

8 .7 1.9 41.8

1 .1 .3 42.1

6 .5 1.5 43.6

6 .5 1.4 45.0

135 10.4 30.9 75.9

1 .0 .1 76.0

2 .1 .4 76.5

2 .2 .5 77.0

24 1.8 5.4 82.4

9 .7 2.0 84.4

5 .4 1.1 85.5

3 .2 .7 86.2

23 1.8 5.3 91.5

11 .8 2.4 93.9

6 .4 1.3 95.3

1 .1 .2 95.5

11 .9 2.6 98.1

2 .1 .4 98.5

1 .1 .3 98.8

5 .4 1.2 100.0

437 33.6 100.0

1 .1

861 66.3

862 66.4

1299 100.0

Statistics

WORK3 age expect to retireWORK3 age expect to retireWORK3 age expect to retire

N Valid

Missing

Mean

Std. Deviation

WORK3 age expect to retire

344

955

67.00

4.728

WORK3 age expect to retireWORK3 age expect to retire
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WORK3 age expect to retire

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 55

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

80

81

82

85

88

89

90

Total

Missing 888. DON'T KNOW

999. REFUSED

System

Total

Total

3 .2 .8 .8

1 .1 .3 1.0

0 .0 .1 1.2

8 .6 2.3 3.4

3 .2 .9 4.3

39 3.0 11.4 15.7

11 .8 3.1 18.8

10 .7 2.8 21.6

84 6.5 24.4 46.0

26 2.0 7.5 53.5

41 3.1 11.8 65.3

18 1.4 5.3 70.6

5 .4 1.3 71.9

52 4.0 15.1 87.0

3 .2 .8 87.8

13 1.0 3.8 91.6

2 .1 .6 92.2

3 .2 .8 93.0

13 1.0 3.8 96.8

2 .1 .5 97.3

2 .2 .6 97.8

0 .0 .1 98.0

1 .1 .4 98.4

2 .2 .6 99.0

3 .2 .7 99.7

1 .0 .2 99.8

1 .0 .2 100.0

344 26.5 100.0

84 6.5

9 .7

861 66.3

955 73.5

1299 100.0
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WORK4_1 work status: retired

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

173 13.3 20.1 20.1

687 52.9 79.9 100.0

861 66.3 100.0

438 33.7

1299 100.0

WORK4_2 work status: unemployed and looking for work

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

835 64.3 97.1 97.1

25 2.0 2.9 100.0

861 66.3 100.0

438 33.7

1299 100.0

WORK4_3 work status: unemployed and not looking for work

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

840 64.7 97.7 97.7

20 1.6 2.3 100.0

861 66.3 100.0

438 33.7

1299 100.0

WORK4_4 work status: temporarily laid off

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

859 66.1 99.8 99.8

2 .1 .2 100.0

861 66.3 100.0

438 33.7

1299 100.0
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WORK4_5 work status: disabled & unable to work

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

736 56.6 85.5 85.5

125 9.6 14.5 100.0

861 66.3 100.0

438 33.7

1299 100.0

WORK4_6 work status: homemaker

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

815 62.7 94.7 94.7

46 3.5 5.3 100.0

861 66.3 100.0

438 33.7

1299 100.0

WORK4_7 work status: never worked

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

855 65.8 99.3 99.3

6 .5 .7 100.0

861 66.3 100.0

438 33.7

1299 100.0

Statistics

WORK5 age retiredWORK5 age retiredWORK5 age retired

N Valid

Missing

Mean

Std. Deviation

WORK5 age retired

664

635

61.96

7.679

WORK5 age retiredWORK5 age retired
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WORK5 age retired

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 28

30

31

34

35

36

38

40

41

42

43

45

46

47

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

1 .1 .1 .1

0 .0 .0 .2

3 .3 .5 .7

2 .2 .3 1.0

0 .0 .1 1.1

1 .0 .1 1.1

0 .0 .1 1.2

2 .2 .3 1.5

2 .1 .2 1.8

0 .0 .1 1.8

3 .3 .5 2.3

4 .3 .6 3.0

2 .2 .3 3.3

1 .1 .2 3.5

4 .3 .7 4.1

13 1.0 2.0 6.1

7 .5 1.0 7.1

8 .6 1.2 8.3

17 1.3 2.6 10.9

5 .4 .7 11.6

42 3.3 6.4 18.0

12 .9 1.8 19.8

16 1.2 2.4 22.2

21 1.6 3.2 25.4

15 1.1 2.2 27.6

49 3.8 7.4 35.0

30 2.3 4.5 39.6

100 7.7 15.0 54.5

34 2.6 5.1 59.6

36 2.7 5.4 65.0

68 5.2 10.2 75.2

26 2.0 4.0 79.1

31 2.4 4.7 83.8

15 1.1 2.2 86.1

10 .8 1.5 87.6

25 1.9 3.8 91.4

7 .5 1.0 92.4

7 .5 1.0 93.4

5 .4 .7 94.1

5 .4 .8 94.9
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WORK5 age retired

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid

74

75

76

78

79

80

81

82

84

85

91

Total

Missing 888. DON'T KNOW

System

Total

Total

5 .4 .8 94.9

10 .7 1.4 96.3

1 .1 .2 96.5

7 .5 1.0 97.5

3 .2 .4 98.0

3 .2 .4 98.3

4 .3 .6 98.9

1 .1 .1 99.1

3 .2 .4 99.5

3 .3 .5 100.0

0 .0 .0 100.0

664 51.1 100.0

23 1.8

612 47.1

635 48.9

1299 100.0

WORK6 retirement timing

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Earlier than planned

2. Later than planned

3. About when planned

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

System

Total

Total

325 25.0 48.4 48.4

25 1.9 3.7 52.1

321 24.7 47.9 100.0

671 51.6 100.0

16 1.3

0 .0

612 47.1

628 48.4

1299 100.0

WORK7_1 early retirement reason: changes at company

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

222 17.1 68.5 68.5

102 7.9 31.5 100.0

325 25.0 100.0

974 75.0

1299 100.0
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WORK7_2 early retirement reason: health problem or disability

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

196 15.1 60.5 60.5

128 9.9 39.5 100.0

325 25.0 100.0

974 75.0

1299 100.0

WORK7_3 early retirement reason: could afford to

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

264 20.3 81.2 81.2

61 4.7 18.8 100.0

325 25.0 100.0

974 75.0

1299 100.0

WORK7_4 early retirement reason: wanted to do something else

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

300 23.1 92.2 92.2

25 1.9 7.8 100.0

325 25.0 100.0

974 75.0

1299 100.0

WORK7_5 early retirement reason: had to care for a family member

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

278 21.4 85.6 85.6

47 3.6 14.4 100.0

325 25.0 100.0

974 75.0

1299 100.0
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WORK7_6 early retirement reason: skills no longer match job requirements

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

316 24.3 97.2 97.2

9 .7 2.8 100.0

325 25.0 100.0

974 75.0

1299 100.0

WORK7_7 early retirement reason: another work-related reason

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 0. No

1. Yes

Total

Missing System

Total

278 21.4 85.6 85.6

47 3.6 14.4 100.0

325 25.0 100.0

974 75.0

1299 100.0

WORK8 satisfaction with retirement

Frequency Percent Valid Percent
Cumulative 

Percent

Valid 1. Very satisfying

2. Moderately satisfying

3. Not at all satisfying

Total

Missing 8. DON'T KNOW

9. REFUSED

System

Total

Total

342 26.4 50.1 50.1

295 22.7 43.1 93.1

47 3.6 6.9 100.0

684 52.7 100.0

2 .1

2 .1

612 47.1

615 47.3

1299 100.0
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