## WORK1 currently working for pay

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Yes	438	33.7	33.7	33.7
	2. No	861	66.3	66.3	100.0
	Total	1298	100.0	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	1	.0		
Total		1299	100.0		

#### **Statistics**

WORK2 average # hours work per week

N	Valid	437
	Missing	862
Mean	1	33.98
Std. [	Deviation	15.781

## WORK2 average # hours work per week

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0	5	.4	1.1	1.1
	1	7	.5	1.6	2.7
	2	1	.1	.2	2.9
	3	1	.0	.1	3.0
	4	7	.6	1.6	4.7
	5	1	.1	.3	4.9
	6	3	.2	.7	5.7
	7	1	.0	.1	5.8
	8	9	.7	2.0	7.8
	9	1	.0	.1	7.9
	10	18	1.4	4.2	12.1
	12	5	.4	1.1	13.1
	14	2	.1	.4	13.5
	15	10	.7	2.2	15.7
	16	4	.3	1.0	16.8
	17	1	.1	.3	17.0
	18	1	.1	.3	17.4
	20	31	2.4	7.1	24.4
	21	3	.2	.6	25.0
	22	6	.4	1.3	26.3
	23	1	.0	.1	26.5
	24	13	1.0	2.9	29.4
	25	10	.7	2.2	31.6

## WORK2 average # hours work per week

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
	28	1	.1	.3	31.9
	29	0	.0	.0	32.0
	30	20	1.5	4.6	36.6
	32	14	1.1	3.3	39.8
	35	8	.7	1.9	41.8
	36	1	.1	.3	42.1
	37	6	.5	1.5	43.6
	38	6	.5	1.4	45.0
	40	135	10.4	30.9	75.9
	41	1	.0	.1	76.0
	42	2	.1	.4	76.5
	44	2	.2	.5	77.0
	45	24	1.8	5.4	82.4
	46	9	.7	2.0	84.4
	47	5	.4	1.1	85.5
	48	3	.2	.7	86.2
	50	23	1.8	5.3	91.5
	55	11	.8	2.4	93.9
	56	6	.4	1.3	95.3
	57	1	.1	.2	95.5
	60	11	.9	2.6	98.1
	70	2	.1	.4	98.5
	77	1	.1	.3	98.8
	80	5	.4	1.2	100.0
	Total	437	33.6	100.0	
Missing	MISCODE	1	.1		
	System	861	66.3		
	Total	862	66.4		
Total		1299	100.0		

#### **Statistics**

WORK3 age expect to retire

N	Valid	344
	Missing	955
Mear	1	67.00
Std. [	Deviation	4.728

## WORK3 age expect to retire

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	55	3	.2	.8	.8
	58	1	.1	.3	1.0
	59	0	.0	.1	1.2
	60	8	.6	2.3	3.4
	61	3	.2	.9	4.3
	62	39	3.0	11.4	15.7
	63	11	.8	3.1	18.8
	64	10	.7	2.8	21.6
	65	84	6.5	24.4	46.0
	66	26	2.0	7.5	53.5
	67	41	3.1	11.8	65.3
	68	18	1.4	5.3	70.6
	69	5	.4	1.3	71.9
	70	52	4.0	15.1	87.0
	71	3	.2	.8	87.8
	72	13	1.0	3.8	91.6
	73	2	.1	.6	92.2
	74	3	.2	.8	93.0
	75	13	1.0	3.8	96.8
	76	2	.1	.5	97.3
	80	2	.2	.6	97.8
	81	0	.0	.1	98.0
	82	1	.1	.4	98.4
	85	2	.2	.6	99.0
	88	3	.2	.7	99.7
	89	1	.0	.2	99.8
	90	1	.0	.2	100.0
	Total	344	26.5	100.0	
Missing	888. DON'T KNOW	84	6.5		
	999. REFUSED	9	.7		
	System	861	66.3		
	Total	955	73.5		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK4\_1 work status: retired

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	173	13.3	20.1	20.1
	1. Yes	687	52.9	79.9	100.0
	Total	861	66.3	100.0	
Missing	System	438	33.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK4\_2 work status: unemployed and looking for work

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	835	64.3	97.1	97.1
	1. Yes	25	2.0	2.9	100.0
	Total	861	66.3	100.0	
Missing	System	438	33.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK4\_3 work status: unemployed and not looking for work

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	840	64.7	97.7	97.7
	1. Yes	20	1.6	2.3	100.0
	Total	861	66.3	100.0	
Missing	System	438	33.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK4\_4 work status: temporarily laid off

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	859	66.1	99.8	99.8
	1. Yes	2	.1	.2	100.0
	Total	861	66.3	100.0	
Missing	System	438	33.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK4\_5 work status: disabled & unable to work

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	736	56.6	85.5	85.5
	1. Yes	125	9.6	14.5	100.0
	Total	861	66.3	100.0	
Missing	System	438	33.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK4\_6 work status: homemaker

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	815	62.7	94.7	94.7
	1. Yes	46	3.5	5.3	100.0
	Total	861	66.3	100.0	
Missing	System	438	33.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK4\_7 work status: never worked

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	855	65.8	99.3	99.3
	1. Yes	6	.5	.7	100.0
	Total	861	66.3	100.0	
Missing	System	438	33.7		
Total		1299	100.0		

#### **Statistics**

## WORK5 age retired

N	Valid	664
	Missing	635
Mean		61.96
Std. D	eviation	7.679

# WORK5 age retired

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	28	1	.1	.1	.1
	30	0	.0	.0	.2
	31	3	.3	.5	.7
	34	2	.2	.3	1.0
	35	0	.0	.1	1.1
	36	1	.0	.1	1.1
	38	0	.0	.1	1.2
	40	2	.2	.3	1.5
	41	2	.1	.2	1.8
	42	0	.0	.1	1.8
	43	3	.3	.5	2.3
	45	4	.3	.6	3.0
	46	2	.2	.3	3.3
	47	1	.1	.2	3.5
	49	4	.3	.7	4.1
	50	13	1.0	2.0	6.1
	51	7	.5	1.0	7.1
	52	8	.6	1.2	8.3
	53	17	1.3	2.6	10.9
	54	5	.4	.7	11.6
	55	42	3.3	6.4	18.0
	56	12	.9	1.8	19.8
	57	16	1.2	2.4	22.2
	58	21	1.6	3.2	25.4
	59	15	1.1	2.2	27.6
	60	49	3.8	7.4	35.0
	61	30	2.3	4.5	39.6
	62	100	7.7	15.0	54.5
	63	34	2.6	5.1	59.6
	64	36	2.7	5.4	65.0
	65	68	5.2	10.2	75.2
	66	26	2.0	4.0	79.1
	67	31	2.4	4.7	83.8
	68	15	1.1	2.2	86.1
	69	10	.8	1.5	87.6
	70	25	1.9	3.8	91.4
	71	7	.5	1.0	92.4
	72	7	.5	1.0	93.4
	73	5	.4	.7	94.1

## WORK5 age retired

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
	74	5	.4	.8	94.9
	75	10	.7	1.4	96.3
	76	1	.1	.2	96.5
	78	7	.5	1.0	97.5
	79	3	.2	.4	98.0
	80	3	.2	.4	98.3
	81	4	.3	.6	98.9
	82	1	.1	.1	99.1
	84	3	.2	.4	99.5
	85	3	.3	.5	100.0
	91	0	.0	.0	100.0
	Total	664	51.1	100.0	
Missing	888. DON'T KNOW	23	1.8		
	System	612	47.1		
	Total	635	48.9		
Total		1299	100.0		

## **WORK6** retirement timing

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Earlier than planned	325	25.0	48.4	48.4
	2. Later than planned	25	1.9	3.7	52.1
	3. About when planned	321	24.7	47.9	100.0
	Total	671	51.6	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	16	1.3		
	9. REFUSED	0	.0		
	System	612	47.1		
	Total	628	48.4		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK7\_1 early retirement reason: changes at company

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	222	17.1	68.5	68.5
	1. Yes	102	7.9	31.5	100.0
	Total	325	25.0	100.0	
Missing	System	974	75.0		
Total		1299	100.0		

WORK7\_2 early retirement reason: health problem or disability

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	196	15.1	60.5	60.5
	1. Yes	128	9.9	39.5	100.0
	Total	325	25.0	100.0	
Missing	System	974	75.0		
Total		1299	100.0		

#### WORK7\_3 early retirement reason: could afford to

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	264	20.3	81.2	81.2
	1. Yes	61	4.7	18.8	100.0
	Total	325	25.0	100.0	
Missing	System	974	75.0		
Total		1299	100.0		

#### WORK7\_4 early retirement reason: wanted to do something else

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	300	23.1	92.2	92.2
	1. Yes	25	1.9	7.8	100.0
	Total	325	25.0	100.0	
Missing	System	974	75.0		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK7\_5 early retirement reason: had to care for a family member

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	278	21.4	85.6	85.6
	1. Yes	47	3.6	14.4	100.0
	Total	325	25.0	100.0	
Missing	System	974	75.0		
Total		1299	100.0		

WORK7\_6 early retirement reason: skills no longer match job requirements

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	316	24.3	97.2	97.2
	1. Yes	9	.7	2.8	100.0
	Total	325	25.0	100.0	
Missing	System	974	75.0		
Total		1299	100.0		

## WORK7\_7 early retirement reason: another work-related reason

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	0. No	278	21.4	85.6	85.6
	1. Yes	47	3.6	14.4	100.0
	Total	325	25.0	100.0	
Missing	System	974	75.0		
Total		1299	100.0		

#### **WORK8** satisfaction with retirement

		Frequency	Percent	Valid Percent	Cumulative Percent
Valid	1. Very satisfying	342	26.4	50.1	50.1
	2. Moderately satisfying	295	22.7	43.1	93.1
	3. Not at all satisfying	47	3.6	6.9	100.0
	Total	684	52.7	100.0	
Missing	8. DON'T KNOW	2	.1		
	9. REFUSED	2	.1		
	System	612	47.1		
	Total	615	47.3		
Total		1299	100.0		